12.10.99 Docket No.: 0282.026 12-21-1999 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) CORRECTED R U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) 14 HJ 140 HJ 140 HJ 150 HJ 150 HJ 150 HJ 150 HJ 150 HJ Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 Tab settings → → 101226506 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and ... tached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving parties 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Richard R. Chalmers Gilbert V. Harper Name: Imagineering, Inc. Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🔀 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 6 Gordon Drive Assignment Merger ☐ Change of Name □ Security Agreement City: Rockland □ Other ____ State: ME ZIP: 04841 Execution Date: February 11, 1999 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: February 11, 1999 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan E. Farley, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Heslin & Rothenberg, P.C. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 5 Columbia Circle 8. Deposit account number: 08-1935 City: Albany State: NY ZIP: 12203 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 2/17/1999 INGLIYEN 00000304 29100624 01 FC:581 40.00 DP 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Susan E. Farley, Esq., Reg. No. 31,833 **December 7, 1999** Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 010442 FRAME: 0541



	10-20-1	1999	ket No.: 0282.026
FORM PTC-1565 (Nocified) (Rev. 8-03) 0MB No. 1061-0011 (rep. 494) Copyright 1984-97 LegalStar PD6/REY02			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Teb settings → → → ▼	<u>101148</u>		V V
			ched original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Richard L. Chalmers	14U) 2-12-99		s of receiving party(ies):
Gilbert V. Harper	, , , , i	Name: Imagineer	ing, Inc.
		internal Address;	59
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 🗆 Yes 🐯 No		25.5
3. Nature of conveyance:			5
Assignment	☐ Merger	Street Address:	Gordon Drive
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name		
☐ Other		City: Rockland	State: ME ZIP: 04841
Execution Date: February 1	, 1999	Additional name(s) &	address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛭 No
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent N	
	Additional numbers attac	thed? 🗌 Yes 🔯 1	No
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be re		6. Total number of a	applications and patents involved:
Name: Susan E. Farley, Esq.		7. Total fee (37 CF)	₹ 3.41):\$ 40.00
p2/22/1999 ps to the cooperate in the mail Address: Mesing of Rother 2 FC:581 40.00			ny excess or insufficiency should be ebited to deposit account
		☐ Authorized to	be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 5 Columbia Circle	ŧ .	8. Deposit account	number:
		08-1935	
City: Albany S	tate: NY ZIP: 12203	i	
	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and of the original document. Michael J. Bendel, Reg. No. 39,609 Name of Person Signing	ΛΑ	lul A Band	February (2, 1999
i isanie oi reison olyning		Sighature	Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 9775 FRAME: 0044

PATENT

REEL: 010442 FRAME: 0542

ASSIGNMENT



WHEREAS, We, Richard R. Chalmers and Gilbert V. Harper, citizens of the United States of America, residing at 15 Harden, Camden, Maine 04843, and 72 Broad Cove Lane, Cushing, Maine 04563, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in SOFA FRAME for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, IMAGINEERING, INC. having offices at 6 Gordon Drive, Rockland, Maine 04841, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We the said Richard R. Chalmers and Gilbert V. Harper, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, a not the said IMAGINEERING, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, he entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said IMAGINEERING, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to the said IMAGINEERING, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said IMAGINEERING, INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

F:\USERS\LMC\SEF\0282026.ASG February 1, 1999

1

PATENT REEL: 9775 FRAME: 0045

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this // day of February, 1999.

IN TESTIMONY Tebruary, 1999.	WHEREO	Gilbert V. Harper
STATE OF MAINE)) ss.:	
COUNTY OF KNOX) 33	
and to me known and kno	wn to me t	o, 1999, before me personally came Richard R. Chalmers, to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the vieldged the same to be his free act and deed.
		Notary Public Jargent
		MARGARET A. SARGENT
STATE OF MAINE)	Notary Public, Maine My Commission Expires November 4, 200
COUNTY OF KNOX) ss.:)	
On this 11th day	of February	1999, before me personally came Gilbert V. Harner, and

to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

MARGARET A. SARGENT Notary Public, Maine My Commission Expires November 4, 2004

F:\USERS\LMC\SEF\0282026.ASG February 1, 1999

RECORDED: 02/12/1999

2

PATENT REEL: 9775 FRAME: 0046

PATENT

REEL: 010442 FRAME: 0544

HESLIN & ROTHENBERG, P. C.

ROBERT E. HESLIN
JEFF ROTHENBERG
KEVIN P. RADIGAN
SUSAN E. FARLEY
NICHOLAS MESITI
PHILIP E. HANSEN*
BLANCHE E. SCHILLER
WAYNE F. REINKE

*PATENT AGENT

†OTHER THAN NY BAR

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203
TELEPHONE (518) 452-5600
FACSIMILE (518) 452-5579
E-MAIL hesroth@hriplaw.com

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW PATENTS TRADEMARKS COPYRIGHTS

JEFFREY R. KLEMBCZYK MARTHA L. BODEN CANDICE J. CLEMENT KATHY SMITH DIAS MARY LOUISE GIOENI MICHAEL J. BENDEL† DAVID A. PASCARELLA LEO M. LOUGHLIN LUKE J. YEH† DANIEL H. BEATY VICTOR A. CARDONA

December 7, 1999

Mr. Sedley Pyne, Paralegal U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division - Box Assignments North Tower Building, Suite 10C35 Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: CORRECTED NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION COVER SHEET

Serial No.: 29/100,524 Title: SOFA FRAME Reel/Frame: 009775/0044 Our File No.: 0282.026

Dear Mr. Pyne:

Applicant hereby requests processing of a Corrected Assignment Recordation Cover Sheet as follows:

Under the first occurrence of Assignor:

Please delete "Richard L. Chalmers" and insert in its place -Richard R. Chalmers--

A copy of the **Corrected** Assignment Recordation Cover Sheet is attached hereto, as well as a check in the amount of \$40 for its processing.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

HESLIN & ROTHENBERG, P.C.

Susan E. Farley
Reg. No. 31,833

SEF/lmc Enc.

Send all future correspondence to: Susan E. Farley, Esq. HESLIN & ROTHENBERG, P.C. 5 Columbia Circle Albany, NY 12203-5160

RECORDED: 12/10/1999

F:\USERS\LMC\SEF\0282026.CNR December 7, 1999

> PATENT REEL: 010442 FRAME: 0545